
 
Fall 2023 Registration and Credentials Report 

AGM – January 27, 2024 

SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 
 

1. The Fall 2023 registration results (see-attached report) are as follows: 
 

a. 7 adult member affiliates.   
   

1.  2,372 reported adult players. 
 

b. 80 youth member affiliates.   
  

1. 19,059 reported recreational players and 9,429 reported select players.  
for a total of 28,505.   
 

2. Votes allowed per affiliate for the Annual General Meeting are as follows:  Youth Members with 50-499 players – 1 vote, 
Youth Members with 500-999 players – 2 votes, Youth Members with 1000-1499 players, - 3 votes, Youth Members with 
1500 + players – 4 votes. Adult Members with 25-99 players – 1 vote, Adult Members with 100-250 players – 2 votes, Adult 
Members with 251-400 players – 3 votes, Adult Members with 401 or more players – 4 votes.  
 

3. Based on the seasonal registrations of all member affiliates in good standing, Life Member’s and Board of Director’s votes, 
there are 236 eligible votes available for the Georgia Soccer AGM.  For adult council business, there are 19 eligible votes 
available and for youth council business, there are 98 eligible votes available.    
 

4. The voting shall be weighted based on the “Eligible Votes.” The total votes present shall be the Authorized Votes.  
8.5.2 The weighting of the Eligible GSSA vote shall be as follows Youth Council: 50%, Adult Council: 50%, Life Members: 1 
vote for each member present, Board of Directors: 1 vote for each member present.  Life Members shall not be counted in 
determining the number required for a quorum. The council multiplier used for the general session is 5.16 for adult 
affiliates.  The weighted vote for the adult delegates for business at the Georgia Soccer AGM is reflected in the attached.  

 
5. It is recommended that the member affiliates listed on the attached report, showing votes available, be approved by this 

body as members in good standing and entitled to full participation in this Annual General Meeting, except the following:  
 
Grow Soccer Evolutions, Moultrie YMCA, and Ordaz Soccer Academy 
 

 
Respectfully Submitted,    
 
Kim Bowen 
State Registrar 
Georgia Soccer 
 



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

A B C D E F G H I J K

Youth Member Affiliates Total Rec 
Players

Academy Athena Classic R3NL Total 
Select 

Total 
Players

Youth 
Council 
Votes

General 
Council 
Votes

1 All-In Futbol Club 708 253 98 131 51 533 1241 3 3

2 Alpharetta Ambush Soccer 772 0 0 0 0 0 772 2 2

3 Athens United Soccer Association 167 140 69 166 48 423 590 2 2

4 Atlanta City FC 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 Atlanta Eagles Soccer Academy 0 43 0 31 0 74 74 1 1

6 Atlanta Fire United Soccer Association 566 0 69 0 16 85 651 2 2

7 Atlanta Furious Soccer League 80 25 0 0 0 25 105 1 1

8 Attack Youth Soccer Club 56 10 0 1 0 11 67 1 1

9 Augusta Area Youth SL 0 0 0 0 17 17 17 0 0

10 Bartow County P&R 31 0 0 0 0 0 31 0 0

11 Bluesprings Youth Soccer Association 767 50 0 0 0 50 817 2 2

12 Bryson Park Soccer Club 138 0 11 42 0 53 191 1 1

13 Butts County Leisure Services 188 0 0 0 0 0 188 1 1

14 Camden Soccer 339 38 0 0 0 38 377 1 1

15 Central Georgia Soccer Association 92 231 141 235 34 641 733 2 2

16 Ch4 Soccer Academy 12 39 1 57 0 97 109 1 1

17 Champions Football Academy FC 68 0 0 0 0 0 68 1 1

18 Champions United Soccer Club 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

19 Cherokee Soccer Association 127 0 34 0 0 34 161 1 1

20 Coastal Outreach Soccer Program 32 0 19 29 0 48 80 1 1

21 Collins Hill Athletic Association 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

22 Columbus Youth Soccer Association 1919 55 0 0 0 55 1974 4 4

23 Duluth Soccer Academy, LLC 119 0 0 0 0 0 119 1 1

24 East Atlanta Dutch Lions 246 124 0 0 0 124 370 1 1

25 Fayette County YSL 521 0 0 0 0 0 521 2 2

26 Fugees Soccer Club 203 0 0 0 0 0 203 1 1

27 Futbol Club Sudamerica 0 58 19 63 43 183 183 1 1

28 Georgia Athletic Soccer Club 42 0 0 89 0 89 131 1 1

29 Georgia Express Football Club 38 92 0 0 0 92 130 1 1

30 Georgia Storm Soccer 639 216 143 317 15 691 1330 3 3

31 Georgia United Soccer Academy 13 19 0 23 21 63 76 1 1

32 Griffin Y.S.C. 319 14 25 0 0 39 358 1 1

33 Grow Soccer Evolutions 89 34 5 21 0 60 149 0 0

34 Harris County Soccer Association 122 52 0 0 0 52 174 1 1

35 Henry County SA 460 0 0 0 0 0 460 1 1

36 Hinesville Soccer Association 0 24 0 102 17 143 143 1 1

37 Inter Atlanta FC Blues 1301 697 0 1 0 698 1999 4 4

38 Jackson County P and R 0 159 96 111 31 397 397 1 1

39 Judah Soccer Association 115 0 0 0 0 0 115 1 1

40 Lamar County Parks and Rec 170 0 0 0 0 0 170 1 1

41 Lanier Soccer Association 220 114 0 0 0 114 334 1 1

42 Legacy Park Soccer Club 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

43 Macon Soccer Club 0 124 0 0 21 145 145 1 1

44 Metro Atlanta YMCA Soccer Association 130 192 86 182 10 470 600 2 2

45 MOBA Soccer Academy 0 77 83 121 45 326 326 1 1

46 Moultrie YMCA SA 0 31 18 71 0 120 120 0 0

47 Newtown Rec 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

48 North DeKalb Soccer Assoc. 0 67 0 29 32 128 128 1 1

49 Northwest Soccer Academy 90 0 31 37 74 142 232 1 1

2024 Annual General Meeting - January 27, 2024

Fall 2023 Registration and Voting Report



60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

A B C D E F G H I J K
Youth Member Affiliates Total Rec 

Players
Academy Athena Classic R3NL Total 

Select 
Total 

Players
Youth 

Council 
Votes

General 
Council 
Votes

50 Oconee Futbol Club 6 52 62 99 46 259 265 1 1

51 Old Capital Soccer League 166 23 15 62 0 100 266 1 1

52 Ordaz Soccer Academy 110 0 0 0 0 0 110 0 0

53 Peachtree City Youth Soccer Association 1199 0 0 0 0 0 1199 3 3

54 Peachtree Corners Football Club 240 0 0 0 0 0 240 1 1

55 Peachtree Ridge Youth Athletic Assoc. 23 0 0 0 0 0 23 0 0

56 Piedmont Soccer Academy - Barrow 237 64 16 132 0 212 449 1 1

57 Pike County SA 280 0 49 0 0 49 329 1 1

58 Pro Soccer Academy 50 0 0 0 0 0 50 1 1

59 Rapids FC 243 109 72 70 20 271 514 2 2

60 Richmond Hill Soccer Club 674 65 0 147 0 212 886 2 2

61 Roswell Santos Soccer Club 74 0 0 0 0 0 74 1 1

62 Rush Union Soccer Club 194 10 0 0 0 10 204 1 1

63 Sacred Heart Soccer Association 26 0 0 25 0 25 51 1 1

64 SAO PAULO FOOTBALL SCHOOL OF GEORGIA 42 0 18 51 0 69 111 1 1

65 Savannah United 807 313 84 231 102 730 1537 4 4

66 Sidekicks Futbol Academy 207 0 0 0 0 0 207 1 1

67 Soccer in the Streets 87 45 20 0 0 65 152 1 1

68 Southern Soccer Academy 1111 0 57 101 0 158 1269 3 3

69 Steamers FC 371 139 0 0 0 139 510 2 2

70 Thomas Area Soccer Association 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

71 Three Rivers Athletic Club 2 15 19 167 17 218 220 1 1

72 Toombs County Soccer Association 23 0 16 18 0 34 57 1 1

73 TopHat Soccer Club 1155 0 0 0 0 0 1155 3 3

74 Tucker Youth Soccer Association 152 0 0 0 0 0 152 1 1

75 Tyrone Soccer League 112 0 0 0 0 0 112 1 1

76 United FC 21 21 0 42 0 63 84 1 1

77 United Futbol Academy South Georgia 402 120 108 153 18 399 819 2 2

78 Upson SA 71 0 0 0 0 0 71 1 1

79 Vinotinto Academy FC 65 0 0 65 0 65 130 1 1

80 Warriors Futbol Club 9 0 0 91 0 91 100 1 1

Youth Totals 98 98



94

95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

A B C D E F G H I J K

      Adult Adult Member 
Affiliates

Total 
Players

Adult 
Council 

Vote

General 
Council 

Vote
1 519 4 21

2 228 2 10

3 104 2 10

4 429 4 21

5 813 4 21

6 259 3 15

7 20 0 0

Adult Totals 2,372 19 98

General Council Multiplier = 5.16

Board of Directors

1 Russel Rankenburg 1

2 Eric Keller 1

3 Andy Boyle 1

4 AJ Hurst 1

5 Neil McNab 1

6 Massie Hughes 1

7 Mike Hogan 1

8 Richard Richmond 1

9 Neil Thompson 1

10 Melissa Camp 1

11 Mark Bloom 1

12 Kevin Biando- non voting 0

13 Leigh Jakes - non voting 0

11Board of Directors Total

General Council 
Vote

Atlanta District Amateur

Columbus Adult

Georgia Adult Coed

Georgia Amateur Women's Soccer League

MAYS / Cobb Adult Soccer

Peachtree City Adult Soccer

Roswell Adult Men's Soccer 



122

123

124

125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

155

A B C D E F G H I J K

Life Members

1 Jim Archer 1

2 Gloria Atkinson 1

3 Leonard Bender 1

4 Karon Beyer 1

5 Lance Chaple 1

6 Marilyn Childress 1

7 Susanne Conlon 1

8 Ray Connelly 1

9 Dave Edwards 1

10 Larry Green 1

11 Rex Hardaway 1

12 Mike Hogan 0

13 Steve Keiss 1

14 Carl Krauth 1

15 Bill Letbetter 1

16 Nancy Marsden 1

17 Angus McAlpine 1

18 Bryan McDermott 0

19 Ron Moore 1

20 Robert Ooten 1

21 Sam Peddicord 1

22 Michael Rachael 1

23 Russel Rankenburg 0

24 Rick Skirvin 1

25 Jack Spencer 1
26 Cy Strickler 1

27 Gail Turbyville 1

28 Harold Vernon 1

29 Maria Vivanco 1

30 John Warwick 1

31 Jack White 1

32 Delroay Ziadie 1

29

General Council 
Vote


	24 AGM credentials report_FINAL_011924.pdf
	2024 AGM Full Registration credentials Report_FINAL_011924.pdf

