

Fall 2023 Registration and Credentials Report AGM – January 27, 2024

SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES

- 1. The Fall 2023 registration results (see-attached report) are as follows:
 - a. 7 adult member affiliates.
 - 1. 2,372 reported adult players.
 - b. 80 youth member affiliates.
 - 1. 19,059 reported recreational players and 9,429 reported select players. for a total of 28,505.
- Votes allowed per affiliate for the Annual General Meeting are as follows: Youth Members with 50-499 players 1 vote, Youth Members with 500-999 players – 2 votes, Youth Members with 1000-1499 players, - 3 votes, Youth Members with 1500 + players – 4 votes. Adult Members with 25-99 players – 1 vote, Adult Members with 100-250 players – 2 votes, Adult Members with 251-400 players – 3 votes, Adult Members with 401 or more players – 4 votes.
- 3. Based on the seasonal registrations of all member affiliates in good standing, Life Member's and Board of Director's votes, there are 236 eligible votes available for the Georgia Soccer AGM. For adult council business, there are 19 eligible votes available and for youth council business, there are 98 eligible votes available.
- 4. The voting shall be weighted based on the "Eligible Votes." The total votes present shall be the Authorized Votes. 8.5.2 The weighting of the Eligible GSSA vote shall be as follows Youth Council: 50%, Adult Council: 50%, Life Members: 1 vote for each member present, Board of Directors: 1 vote for each member present. Life Members shall not be counted in determining the number required for a quorum. The council multiplier used for the general session is 5.16 for adult affiliates. The weighted vote for the adult delegates for business at the Georgia Soccer AGM is reflected in the attached.
- 5. It is recommended that the member affiliates listed on the attached report, *showing votes available*, be approved by this body as members in good standing and entitled to full participation in this Annual General Meeting, except the following:

Grow Soccer Evolutions, Moultrie YMCA, and Ordaz Soccer Academy

Respectfully Submitted,

Kim Bowen State Registrar Georgia Soccer

D С Е F G GEORGIA SOCCER

В

А

Н

Ι

J

К

	A B	Ľ	D	E	F	G	H		J	K		
1												
2				OF								
3												
4												
5			3		LC	R						
6												
7	2024 Annual General Meeting - January 27, 2024											
8	Fall 2023 Registration and Voting Report											
	Youth Member Affiliates	Total Rec	Academy	Athena	Classic	R3NL	Total	Total	Youth	General		
		Players					Select	Players	Council	Council		
9		700	252		121	F 4	522	1211	Votes	Votes		
10	1 All-In Futbol Club	708			131	51	533	1241	3	3		
11	2 Alpharetta Ambush Soccer	772	0		0	0	0	772	2	2		
12	3 Athens United Soccer Associat		140		166	48	423	590	2	2		
13	4 Atlanta City FC	0	_	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
14	5 Atlanta Eagles Soccer Academ	-	_	0	31	0	74	74	1	1		
15	6 Atlanta Fire United Soccer Ass			69	0	16	85	651	2	2		
16	7 Atlanta Furious Soccer League			-	0	0	25	105	1	1		
17	8 Attack Youth Soccer Club	56		0	1	0	11	67	1	1		
18	9 Augusta Area Youth SL	0	_	0	0	17	17	17	0	0		
19	10 Bartow County P&R	31		0	0	0	0	31	0	0		
20	11 Bluesprings Youth Soccer Asso		50		0	0	50	817	2	2		
21	12 Bryson Park Soccer Club	138		11	42	0	53	191	1	1		
22	13 Butts County Leisure Services	188		-	0	0	0	188	1	1		
23	14 Camden Soccer	339	38	-	0	0	38	377	1	1		
24	15 Central Georgia Soccer Associ			141	235	34	641	733	2	2		
25	16 Ch4 Soccer Academy	12	39	1	57	0	97	109	1	1		
26	17 Champions Football Academy		0	0	0	0	0	68	1	1		
27	18 Champions United Soccer Club		-	_	0	0	0	0	0	0		
28	19 Cherokee Soccer Association	127	0		0	0	34	161	1	1		
29	20 Coastal Outreach Soccer Prog	ram 32	0	19	29	0	48	80	1	1		
30	21 Collins Hill Athletic Association	n 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
31	22 Columbus Youth Soccer Assoc	iatic 1919	55	0	0	0	55	1974	4	4		
32	23 Duluth Soccer Academy, LLC	119	0	0	0	0	0	119	1	1		
33	24 East Atlanta Dutch Lions	246	124	0	0	0	124	370	1	1		
34	25 Fayette County YSL	521		0	0	0	0	521	2	2		
35	26 Fugees Soccer Club	203	0	0	0	0	0	203	1	1		
36	27 Futbol Club Sudamerica	0	58	19	63	43	183	183	1	1		
37	28 Georgia Athletic Soccer Club	42	0	0	89	0	89	131	1	1		
38	29 Georgia Express Football Club	38	92	0	0	0	92	130	1	1		
39	30 Georgia Storm Soccer	639	216	143	317	15	691	1330	3	3		
40	31 Georgia United Soccer Acader	my 13	19	0	23	21	63	76	1	1		
41	32 Griffin Y.S.C.	319	14	25	0	0	39	358	1	1		
42	33 Grow Soccer Evolutions	89	34	5	21	0	60	149	0	0		
43	34 Harris County Soccer Associat	ion 122	52	0	0	0	52	174	1	1		
44	35 Henry County SA	460	0	0	0	0	0	460	1	1		
45	36 Hinesville Soccer Association	0	24	0	102	17	143	143	1	1		
46	37 Inter Atlanta FC Blues	1301	697	0	1	0	698	1999	4	4		
47	38 Jackson County P and R	0	159	96	111	31	397	397	1	1		
48	39 Judah Soccer Association	115	0	0	0	0	0	115	1	1		
49	40 Lamar County Parks and Rec	170	0	0	0	0	0	170	1	1		
50	41 Lanier Soccer Association	220	114	0	0	0	114	334	1	1		
51	42 Legacy Park Soccer Club	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		
52	43 Macon Soccer Club	0	124	0	0	21	145	145	1	1		
53	44 Metro Atlanta YMCA Soccer A	ssoc 130	192	86	182	10	470	600	2	2		
54	45 MOBA Soccer Academy	0	77	83	121	45	326	326	1	1		
55	46 Moultrie YMCA SA	0	31	18	71	0	120	120	0	0		
56	47 Newtown Rec	0	0		0	0	0	0	0	0		
57	48 North DeKalb Soccer Assoc.	0	_	0	29	32	128	128	1	1		
58	49 Northwest Soccer Academy	90		31	37	74	142	232	1	1		
59			-									
			1	1				1	I	1		

	А	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	Ι	J	K
60		Youth Member Affiliates	Total Rec Players	Academy	Athena	Classic	R3NL	Total Select	Total Players	Youth Council Votes	General Council Votes
61											
62	50	Oconee Futbol Club	6	52	62	99	46	259	265	1	1
63	51	Old Capital Soccer League	166	23	15	62	0	100	266	1	1
64	52	Ordaz Soccer Academy	110	0	0	0	0	0	110	0	0
65	53	Peachtree City Youth Soccer Assoc	1199	0	0	0	0	0	1199	3	3
66	54	Peachtree Corners Football Club	240	0	0	0	0	0	240	1	1
67	55	Peachtree Ridge Youth Athletic As	23	0	0	0	0	0	23	0	0
68	56	Piedmont Soccer Academy - Barro	237	64	16	132	0	212	449	1	1
69	57	Pike County SA	280	0	49	0	0	49	329	1	1
70	58	Pro Soccer Academy	50	0	0	0	0	0	50	1	1
71	59	Rapids FC	243	109	72	70	20	271	514	2	2
72	60	Richmond Hill Soccer Club	674	65	0	147	0	212	886	2	2
73	61	Roswell Santos Soccer Club	74	0	0	0	0	0	74	1	1
74	62	Rush Union Soccer Club	194	10	0	0	0	10	204	1	1
75	63	Sacred Heart Soccer Association	26	0	0	25	0	25	51	1	1
76	64	SAO PAULO FOOTBALL SCHOOL O	42	0	18	51	0	69	111	1	1
77	65	Savannah United	807	313	84	231	102	730	1537	4	4
78	66	Sidekicks Futbol Academy	207	0	0	0	0	0	207	1	1
79	67	Soccer in the Streets	87	45	20	0	0	65	152	1	1
80	68	Southern Soccer Academy	1111	0	57	101	0	158	1269	3	3
81	69	Steamers FC	371	139	0	0	0	139	510	2	2
82	70	Thomas Area Soccer Association	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
83	71	Three Rivers Athletic Club	2	15	19	167	17	218	220	1	1
84	72	Toombs County Soccer Associatio	23	0	16	18	0	34	57	1	1
85	73	TopHat Soccer Club	1155	0	0	0	0	0	1155	3	3
86	74	Tucker Youth Soccer Association	152	0	0	0	0	0	152	1	1
87	75	Tyrone Soccer League	112	0	0	0	0	0	112	1	1
88	76	United FC	21	21	0	42	0	63	84	1	1
89	77	United Futbol Academy South Geo	402	120	108	153	18	399	819	2	2
90	78	Upson SA	71	0	0	0	0	0	71	1	1
91	79	Vinotinto Academy FC	65	0	0	65	0	65	130	1	1
92	80	Warriors Futbol Club	9	0	0	91	0	91	100	1	1
93		Youth Totals								<i>98</i>	98

	А	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	I	J	К
94											
95		Adult Adult Member Affiliates							Total Players	Adult Council Vote	General Council Vote
96	1	Atlanta District Amateur							519	4	21
97	2	Columbus Adult							228	2	10
98	3	Georgia Adult Coed							104	2	10
99	4	Georgia Amateur Women's Soccer	⁻ League						429	4	21
100	5	MAYS / Cobb Adult Soccer							813	4	21
101		Peachtree City Adult Soccer							259	3	15
102	7	Roswell Adult Men's Soccer							20	0	0
103		Adult Totals							2,372	19	98
104		General Council Multiplier = 5.16									
105							-				
106		Board of Directors								General Vo	Council ote
107	1	Russel Rankenburg									1
108	2	Eric Keller									1
109	3	Andy Boyle									1
110	4	AJ Hurst									1
111	5	Neil McNab									1
112	6	Massie Hughes									1
113	7	Mike Hogan									1
114	8	Richard Richmond									1
115		Neil Thompson									1
116	10	Melissa Camp									1
117		Mark Bloom									1
118		Kevin Biando- non voting									0
119	13	Leigh Jakes - non voting									0
120		Board of Directors Total									11
121											

	А	В	С	D	E	F	G	Н	I	J	К	
122		Life Members								General Council Vote		
123	1	Jim Archer									1	
124	2	Gloria Atkinson									1	
125	3	Leonard Bender									1	
126	4	Karon Beyer									1	
127	5	Lance Chaple									1	
128	6	Marilyn Childress									1	
129	7	Susanne Conlon									1	
130	8	Ray Connelly									1	
131	9	Dave Edwards									1	
132	10	Larry Green									1	
133	11	Rex Hardaway									1	
134	12	Mike Hogan									0	
135	13	Steve Keiss									1	
136	14	Carl Krauth									1	
137	15	Bill Letbetter									1	
138	16	Nancy Marsden									1	
139	17	Angus McAlpine									1	
140	18	Bryan McDermott									0	
141	19	Ron Moore									1	
142	20	Robert Ooten									1	
143	21	Sam Peddicord									1	
144	22	Michael Rachael									1	
145	23	Russel Rankenburg									0	
146	24	Rick Skirvin									1	
147	25	Jack Spencer									1	
148	26	Cy Strickler									1	
149	27	Gail Turbyville									1	
150	28	Harold Vernon									1	
151	29	Maria Vivanco									1	
152	30	John Warwick									1	
153	31	Jack White									1	
154	32	Delroay Ziadie									1	
155											29	